

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(RSA) No. 8 of 2024

Heikrujam Budhichandra Singh & 4 Ors

...Applicant/s

Vrs.

Heikrujam Koklei Singh represented by His 4 LRS & 8 Ors

With

...Respondent/s

RSA No. 3 of 2023

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

15.04.2026

Mr. H. Dijen, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the applicant and Mr. M. Rarry, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Nikita, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the Proforma respondent no. 1 represented by LRS 1 to 4.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the parties that as the dispute is between family members there is element of an amicable settlement through mediation proceeding.

In view of the submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, Registry is directed to refer these matters before Ch. Momon who is in the panel of trained Mediator in Mediation Center, High Court of Manipur.

This order has been passed on the joint agreement made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties that Ch.

Momon will be best and competent Mediator to consider this matter through mediation proceeding.

The appellants as well as respondents are to appear before the appointed Mediator on 27.04.2026 at 1:30 p.m.

A copy of this order be furnished to the all the counsel appearing for the parties through their Whatsapp/E-mail for doing the needful.

These matters is released from part heard.

JUDGE

Lucy